

1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 780 as follows:

1.2 Page 1, line 14, before "For" insert "The rates"

1.3 Page 1, line 17, delete "the commissioner must establish rates" and insert "are"

1.4 Page 7, line 26, delete "this" and after "section" insert "256S.212"

1.5 Page 7, after line 30, insert:

1.6 "Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 256S.211, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

1.7 Subd. 2. **Establishing rates.** By January 1 of each year, the commissioner shall ~~establish~~
1.8 update factors, component rates, and rates according to sections 256S.213 and 256S.215,
1.9 using base wages established according to section 256S.212 and updated according to
1.10 subdivision 1a.

1.11 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective January 1, 2024, or upon federal approval,
1.12 whichever occurs later. The commissioner of human services shall notify the revisor of
1.13 statutes when federal approval is obtained."

1.14 Page 8, after line 8, insert:

1.15 "Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 256S.213, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

1.16 Subd. 2. **General and administrative factor.** The general and administrative factor is
1.17 the difference of net general and administrative expenses and administrative salaries, divided
1.18 by total operating expenses for all nursing facilities on the most recent and available cost
1.19 report. The commissioner must update the payroll tax and benefit factor each January 1.

1.20 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective January 1, 2024, or upon federal approval,
1.21 whichever occurs later. The commissioner of human services shall notify the revisor of
1.22 statutes when federal approval is obtained."

1.23 Page 8, line 15, delete "subdivision 1" and insert "subdivisions 1 and 2"

1.24 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

1.25 Amend the title accordingly